
 
 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY 
BOARD 
Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
Agenda 
 
 

Date Wednesday 8 November 2023 
 

Time 6.00 pm 
 

Venue Crompton Suite, Civic Centre, Oldham, West Street, Oldham, OL1 1NL 
 

Notes 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST- If a Member requires advice on any 
item involving a possible declaration of interest which could affect his/her 
ability to speak and/or vote he/she is advised to contact Paul Entwistle or 
Constitutional Services at least 24 hours in advance of the meeting. 
 
2. CONTACT OFFICER for this agenda is Constitutional Services 
Tel.0161770-5151  or email  constitutional.services@oldham.gov,uk 
 
 
3. PUBLIC QUESTIONS - Any Member of the public wishing to ask a 
question at the above meeting can do so only if a written copy of the 
question is submitted to the contact officer by 12 noon on moday 6 
November 2023. 
 
4.  FILMING - The Council, members of the public and the press may record 
/ film / photograph or broadcast this meeting when the public and the press 
are not lawfully excluded.  Any member of the public who attends a meeting 
and objects to being filmed should advise the Constitutional Services Officer 
who will instruct that they are not included in the filming. 
 
Please note that anyone using recording equipment both audio and visual 
will not be permitted to leave the equipment in the room where a private 
meeting is held. 
 
Recording and reporting the Council’s meetings is subject to the law 
including the law of defamation, the Human Rights Act, the Data Protection 
Act and the law on public order offences. 
 
Please also note the Public attendance Protocol on the Council’s Website 
 
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings 
 

 MEMBERSHIP OF THE PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND 
ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 

 Councillors Ghafoor, Hince, Hindle, Ibrahim, Iqbal, Kenyon, McLaren 
(Chair), Moores and Williamson 

Public Document Pack

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov,uk
https://www.oldham.gov.uk/homepage/1449/attending_council_meetings


 
 

 
 

Item No  

1   Apologies For Absence  

2   Urgent Business  

 Urgent business, if any, introduced by the Chair 

3   Declarations of Interest  

 To Receive Declarations of Interest in any Contract or matter to be discussed at 
the meeting. 

4   Public Question Time  

 To receive Questions from the Public, in accordance with the Council’s 
Constitution. 

5   Minutes of Previous Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board 
Meeting (Pages 1 - 12) 

 The Minutes of the Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board 
held on 31 August 2023 and 26 September 2023 are attached for approval. 

6   Strategic Transport Update (Pages 13 - 30) 

 To consider a report which provides an overview to Scrutiny Members of the 
work areas of the Strategic Transport Team, including how these fit into the GM 
picture and progress and delivery against Oldham’s Transport Strategy aims. 

7   Work Programme (Pages 31 - 36) 

 To discuss the 2023-24 Work Programme. 

8   Key Decision Document (Pages 37 - 54) 

9   Rule 13 and 14  

 To consider any rule 13 or 14 decisions since the previous meeting. 

 

  

 

  

  

  



 
 

 

 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
31/08/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (in the Chair)  
Councillors Iqbal, Moores and Williamson 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
 Councillor Arooj Shah 

Councillor Elaine Taylor 
Councillor Chris Goodwin 
Paul Clifford 

Leader of the Council 
Deputy Leader of the Council  
Cabinet Member - Neighbourhoods 
Director of Economy 

 Nasir Dad 
Jack Bailey 
 
Alex Glenny 
Peter Thompson 
 

Director of Environment 
Executive Policy and Research 
Advisor to the Leader 
Performance Improvement Advisor 
Constitutional Services 
 

   
   
   

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Ibrahim. 

2   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the Minutes of the meeting of the Place, Economic Growth 
and Environment Scrutiny Board, held 15th June 2023, be 
approved as a correct record. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest. 

4   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no urgent items of business for the Scrutiny Board 
to consider. 

5   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for this meeting of the Scrutiny 
Board to consider. 

6   ASSURANCE FRAMEWORK ON GRANT FUNDED 
PROGRAMMES  

 

The Scrutiny Board received a report of the Director of Finance 
which advised Members that the Council had been successful in 
obtaining capital grant funding from three sources administered 
by the Department of Levelling Up, Housing and Communities 
(DLUHC). These grant funding streams were detailed below: 

i. Future High Street Funds; expected grant related 
expenditure to be completed by 31st March 2024; 

ii. Town Deals Fund; expected grant related expenditure to 
be completed by 31st March 2025 (the Future High 
Streets Fund and Town Deals Fund are collectively 
known as the Towns Fund); and 

iii. Levelling Up Fund; expected grant related expenditure to 
be completed by 31st March 2025. 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 5



 

 
In addition, it was expected that there would be more 
opportunities to bid for a further programme of Levelling Up 
Funding which had the potential to attract an additional £20m in 
capital grant funding to the Council. The submitted report 
outlined the review expected from this Scrutiny Board in respect 
of the guidance issued by DLUHC on overseeing these grant 
programmes. 
 
The key points from the guidance in relation to Oldham were: 

1. In accordance with the Cabinet Office Government 
Functional Standards, the Assurance Framework 
provides for 3 separate and defined levels of assurance 
referred to as the three lines of defence; 

2. The first line of defence should be delivered at an 
operational management level. This is specified as the 
Chief Finance Officer. In Oldham this is the Director of 
Finance. This officer has the responsibility for the delivery 
of HMG investment, through the agreed projects, with 
propriety, regularity and value for money; 

3. When signing the assurance letter and statement of grant 
usage the Chief Finance Officer will be required to 
provide written confirmation that they have actively 
undertaken all necessary checks to ensure proper 
administration regarding the funding programme, 
particularly with regard to financial administration and 
transparency of governance; 

4. The second line of defence will be independent of the first 
line of defence and will be undertaken by DLUHC. It will 
require Local Authorities to engage with and provide 
supporting information in response to further assurance 
activity undertaken by DLUHC and other Government 
departments; 

5. The third line of defence will be undertaken by an 
independent audit or an independent body to secure an 
“objective opinion on the effectiveness of governance, 
risk management and internal controls”. 

 
The guidance implied that these grant funded projects were 
reviewed in line with the Council’s arrangements for scrutiny. 
Should the Council be selected for a more detailed review as set 
out in the second/ third line of defence then the level of scrutiny 
undertaken will be reviewed.  
 
For the financial year 2023/24 it was suggested that two reports 
be submitted by Officers to this Scrutiny Board. This report 
setting out the Assurance Framework and a further report to the 
meeting that was scheduled to be held on 19th March 2024, 
setting out progress in relation to each of the funding 
streams/capital expenditure programmes in line with the basis 
upon which the funding has been approved, i.e. based on 
forecast outcomes, milestones and financial profiles. 
 
For the municipal year 2024/25 it was recommended that a 
further 2 reports outlining the progress on the oversight of these 

Page 2



 

grant programmes are included in the workplan of this 
Committee. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the Scrutiny Board notes its responsibility to 
undertake scrutiny on the detailed grant programmes. 

2. That the Scrutiny Board agrees to the incorporation of a 
review on progress on the Future High Streets Fund, 
Town Deals Fund and  Levelling Up Fund twice in a 
municipal year, with the next report to be presented to the 
Board’s meeting, which is scheduled to be held on 19th 
March 2024. 

7   TEMPORARY ACCOMMODATION DEEP DIVE   

The Scrutiny Board considered a report of the Director of 
Economy which advised members that advance notification had 
been received from the Department of Levelling up, Housing, 
Communities and Local Government (DLUHC) that Oldham 
Council’s Chief Executive was due to be contacted to ask that 
the Council participate in a deep dive around its temporary 
accommodation (TA) use. 
 
The context for this contact and the deep dive had been 
prompted by concern about the particularly acute pressures on 
the TA market at present, and the increase in poor quality, poor 
value-for-money accommodation types; including Bed and 
Breakfast and ‘nightly paid’ TA. 
 
The DLUHC was therefore keen to understand more about the 
drivers of these changes and was intending to carry out ‘deep 
dive’ sessions in collaboration with local authorities in a number 
of areas, which would look at the reason these forms of TA are 
used and work together to identify some potential solutions. 
 
The Director advised that the Scrutiny Board Members were 
being asked to note the report, to discuss the challenges with 
TA at this time, and to reflect on any additional areas which 
need exploring ahead of the deep dive discussions with DLUHC. 
 
The DLUHC had advised that the details of the Deep Dive were 
yet to be confirmed, but similar exercises have been carried out 
around service areas such as the Rough Sleeping Initiative 
[...]
course of action, to remedy the matters concerned. 

2. The Scrutiny Board recommends that the Service develops a 
more consistent approach towards the development of a 
policy for memorials and headstones. 

3. The Board notes the proposed compliance led approach 
towards memorial stones. 

4. The Board notes the programme of works and interventions 
with regards to flooding, ‘out of hours’ access/fees and the 
cremator replacement programme. 

10   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Committee considered its Work Programme for 2023/24. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny 
Board’s Work Programme 2023/24, be noted. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 8.10pm  
 

Page 8



 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
26/09/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor McLaren (Chair)  
Councillors Ghafoor, Ibrahim, Iqbal and Moores 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Councillor Arooj Shah – Leader of the Council 
Shelley Kipling – Assistant Chief Executive 
Peter Richards – Head of Planning 
Elizabeth Dryden-Stuart – Planning Service Team Leader 
Alex Glenny – Performance Improvement Advisor 
Jack Bailey – Executive Policy and Research Avisor to the 
Leader 
Jack Grennan – Constitutional Services 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   
 

 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hince, 
Hindle and Williamson. Apologies were also received from 
Councillor Taylor, Cabinet Member for Housing and Licensing. 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

A question was received from Mr Matthew Broadbent: 
Paragraph 2.18 of the public documents pack states "Whilst 
there are a large number of proposed modifications, including 
amending the plan period from 2020 to 2037 to 2022 to 2039, 
they do not change the overall Vision, Objectives and Spatial 
[...]
eet (with a proposed change to 

the boundary) 
 
Resolved: 

1. The Scrutiny Board notes the progress made in 
respect of the Places for Everyone Plan (PfE); and 

2. Agrees that the PfE modifications (Main, Additional 
and those relating to the policies map), and 
associated supporting background documents, be 
subject to a period of representations for a period of 
eight weeks commencing no earlier than 9th October 
2023, recommending that the Cabinet, at its meeting 
on 2nd October 2023 concurs. 

 
The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.05pm  

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



 

 

  
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 
 

 
Reason for Decision 
For Scrutiny to note.  
 
Executive Summary 
Providing an overview to Scrutiny Members of the work areas of the Strategic Transport 
Team, including how these fit into the GM picture and progress and delivery against 
Oldham’s Transport Strategy aims. Areas to be covered are as follows:  
 

• GM Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
• The Bee Network 
• Bus Franchising  
• Oldham Transport Strategy – Progress & Delivery 

– Schools Active Travel Infrastructure Audit 
– Transport studies around large development sites (PfE) 
– Development of a Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP)  
– City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS) 
– School Streets 
– Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (EVCI)  
– Creating a Better Place 
– Oldham Bee Network Committee 
– Network Reviews 
– Activation and Communication / Engagement 

 
Recommendations 
For Scrutiny to note. 
 

Report to Place, Economic Growth & Environment Scrutiny 
Committee  

 
Strategic Transport Update  
 

Portfolio Holder:  
Councillor Shah, Leader and Cabinet Member for Reform and 
Regeneration  
 
Officer Contact: Paul Clifford, Director of Economy  
 
Report Author: Eleanor Sykes, Strategic Transport Team Leader  
 
16th October 2023  

Page 13

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Strategic Transport Update

8th November 2023 
Place, Economic Growth & Environment 
Scrutiny Committee 

P
age 15



2

Strategic Transport Update 
• GM Local Transport Plan (LTP)
• The Bee Network
• Bus Franchising 
• Oldham Transport Strategy – Progress & Delivery

– Schools Active Travel Infrastructure Audit
– Transport studies around large development sites (PfE)
– Development of a Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) 
– City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS)
– School Streets
– Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (EVCI) 
– Creating a Better Place
– Oldham Bee Network Committee
– Network Reviews
– Activation and Communication / Engagement

P
age 16



3

GM Local Transport Plan (LTP)
• Local Transport Plan (LTP) - statutory document setting out long-

term ambitions for transport.

• GM’s current LTP is the Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 
2040 (GMTS 2040), adopted in 2017 with a light refresh in 2021. 

• The LTP guides future investment and strategic policy decisions for 
transport across GM, demonstrating a clear rationale for 
intervention, high-level government funding and local investment for 
transport. 

• All local and combined authorities need an up to date LTP. GM are 
awaiting new LTP guidance to be issued by the DfT. However, work 
to update the LTP has already begun.  

• GM2040 is highly regarded by the DfT, hence the intention to 
refresh rather the fully revise the document.

P
age 17



4

GM Local Transport Plan (LTP)

GM2040 – network principles

P
age 18



5

GM Local Transport Plan (LTP)
• Transport issues have moved on and new policy areas identified since 

2021, as well as wider factors such as inflation and the cost-of-living crisis.
 
• These issues and new policy areas will be a priority for consideration in the 

review and include:
– The Bee Network
– Bus Franchising
– Trailblazer deal with Government
– Covid-19 Pandemic
– Places for Everyone (PfE) and Growth Locations 
– New funding models for transport 

• TfGM will coordinate work on the LTP on behalf of local authorities, GMCA 
and the Mayor. GM local authorities are partners in the production of the 
refreshed LTP primarily through Transport Strategy Group (TSG) officers. 

• TSG officers will be responsible for supporting engagement / consultation 
in their districts, briefing members, senior officers and BNC members to get 
local feedback and ensure ‘buy-in’ to the refreshed LTP vision, aspirations 
and policies that will eventually apply across GM. 

P
age 19



6

GM Local Transport Plan (LTP)
• GMTS 2040 Progress Report (BNC November 2023)

• ‘Streets for All’ Design Guide (BNC November 2023)

• LTP Vision (BNC December 2023) – high level document used to engage with 
stakeholders

• Evidence Base – revised / updated technical document to sit alongside LTP Vison and 
Strategy

• LTP Vision and Strategy (Core Strategy) – overview of delivery priorities to inform 
subsequent updates of Delivery Plan, consultation summer/autumn 2024, publication 
spring 2025

• 5-year Delivery Plan (2027-2032) – more detail on how GM will deliver on priorities, 
consultation mid-2025, publication late-2025

• Updated Local Implementation Plans (LIPs) – more detail on district scheme priorities, 
consultation mid-2025, publication late-2025  

P
age 20



7

The Bee Network 
 Since the last LTP was published, the Bee Network Vison has developed into a 

‘fully integrated transport network for GM, which brings together walking, 
wheeling & cycling, bus, tram and trains’. 

 The Bee Network is at the heart of GM’s transport vision and will push us 
towards our ambitions for economic growth, the environment and achieving the 
connectivity we need. It will offer a new, reliable, affordable and sustainable 
way for residents, businesses and visitors to get around, with one recognisable 
brand, the bee! 

 The refreshed LTP will reflect this ambition and acknowledge progress already 
made in delivering the Bee Network. 

 The newly established Bee Network Committee (BNC) will discuss, consider 
and approve the majority of transport items in GM, including scheme funding 
approvals, ticketing and franchising proposals and network review outcomes. 

P
age 21



8

The Bee Network 

P
age 22



9

Bus Franchising 
• Buses are being brought under local control and will be planned and coordinated by 

TfGM, on behalf of GMCA, the biggest change to public transport in GM in 40 years

• TfGM will, on behalf of GMCA, contract with private transport operators to deliver 
services specified, with revenue risk and public accountability remaining with TfGM

• Franchising will allow the bus network to be managed as a whole system, alongside 
other modes, creating the opportunity for integrated timetabling, ticketing and 
information and allowing GMCA to set fare levels

• The current network will transition ‘as is’, so no significant changes to routes, 
services or timetables on day one

P
age 23



10

Bus Franchising 
• Before the launch of franchising TfGM developed the GM Bus Strategy. This sets out 

the vision for the future bus network: to make the bus the first choice for more 
journeys. It establishes the ambition for a 30% increase in bus patronage by 2030 
from 2022/23 levels

• This growth will be driven by improvements, including affordable fares, a more 
integrated, user-friendly and frequent network, and better infrastructure to provide 
more reliable bus journeys. This requires additional investment and careful 
prioritisation of existing resources

• A rolling programme of area-based ‘Network Reviews’ will commence a few months 
after franchising is implemented to consider how different areas transport needs can 
be better met. This is our chance to input and influence new routes, services and 
coverage for Oldham

• Bus franchising is supported by investment in the bus fleet (electric buses), 
infrastructure (bus priority measures e.g. bus lanes and signals, bus stop 
improvements, enhanced crossings and footway improvements) and technology e.g. 
Bee Network app, real-time information displays. 

P
age 24



11

Bus Franchising 

P
age 25



12

Transport Strategy – Progress & Delivery 
 • Oldham Transport Strategy – approved January 2023

• 6 clear ambitions for Oldham’s transport system (healthy, safe, clean, 
connected, accessible and thriving) that complement GMTS 2040 aims 

• Key pieces of work progressing under TS:

– Schools Active Travel Infrastructure Audit (complete by November 2023)
– Transport studies/assessments at PfE development sites (ongoing)
– Development of Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP) - to identify 

short, medium and long-term improvements to create a comprehensive, useable network 
and assist with securing funding via bids or developments (ongoing to Summer 2024)

– Oldham Bee Network Committee (monthly)
– Network Reviews – key role in achieving ambitions of the GM Bus Strategy. Provide a 

mechanism to develop the bus network in a coordinated, planned and efficient manner. 
Franchising brings access to improved data / management information to better inform 
network reviews and future decisions (beginning autumn 2023 in tranche order).  

P
age 26



13

Transport Strategy – Progress & Delivery 
 • City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement (CRSTS)

– CRSTS (2022/23 – 2026/27) – majority of transport capital funding now allocated under 
CRSTS 

– CRSTS2 (2027/28 – 2031/32) - giving long-term confidence around funding
– TfGM-led schemes around Metrolink and bus, including QBT corridor (Rochdale-

Oldham-Ashton), ‘Quick Wins’ Winter 2023 and Phase 2 engagement imminent, new 
Metrolink stop at Cop Road

– Oldham-led schemes, ‘Streets for All’ highway schemes at St Marys Way, Mumps and 
Beal Valley / Broadbent Moss (to support existing network around the allocation) 

• School Streets

– Open to walking & cycling, closed to vehicles at drop off/pick up times. 
– St Annes, Royton and Buckstones, Shaw – launched and positively received 
– Will deliver up to 5 more this academic year
– Scheme development includes engagement with schools to develop travel plan / promote 

active travel 
– Schools active travel audit / engagement will identify next priorities
– Enforcement by ANPR cameras may be the only option in some locations

P
age 27



14

Transport Strategy – Progress & Delivery 
 • Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (EVCI) 

– Electric Vehicle Taxi Charging – 5 points, 3 locations (legal agreement finalised then 
open to use)

– Local Electric Vehicle Infrastructure (LEVI) – govt. funding to support roll-out of on-street 
EVCI. GM bid for capital and revenue, decision delayed

– Revenue to fund a post to move this work forward. Capital to pump-prime less viable 
locations e.g. rural, on-street locations for terraced properties

– In addition, there is CRSTS Capital EV funding for Oldham
– Procurement – investigating joint procurement with other LA’s, possibly led or supported 

by GMCA/TfGM

• ‘Creating a Better Place’
– Town Centre projects to transform streets and public areas are helping to boost the town 

centre and make it easier, safer and more enjoyable to travel around Oldham – 
especially for cyclists and pedestrians. 

– Linking in with new developments and partnerships e.g. Eton Star Academy and Muse 

• Activation and Communication / Engagement
– Upcoming engagement on major transport projects 
– Ongoing ‘activation’ of active travel schemes with local partners and providers 

P
age 28



15

Transport Strategy – Progress & Delivery 
 

P
age 29



16

Thank you for listening

P
age 30



PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board 2023/24 v1     
 

WORK PROGRAMME 2023/2024  
 

 
31st August 2023  Environment 

Strategy: Climate 
Change and 
Adaptation  
 

To scrutinise the draft strategy 
and implementation plan  

 Portfolio – Green and 
Neighbourhoods 

 Executive Director 
Place and Economic 
Growth  

 Director of Environment  
 

New strategy for 
consideration  

GM 2040 Strategy 
and Sub-Strategies 
(inc GM Streets for 
All) 
 
 
DEFERRED 

To receive updates in the 
Strategy and be briefed/ 
scrutinise a number of draft 
GM 2040 sub-strategies / 
funding mechanisms  
 
GM2040 Sub Strategies are 
still in development. 
Timescales to be confirmed but 
likely: 
a. Freight and Servicing and 

Road Danger Reduction will 
likely come forward for 
January 2023 

b. Local Bus Strategy and 
Streets for All Guidance is 
likely to be available in 
February 2023 

c. GM Streets for All  
 

 Portfolio – Regen and 
Reform  

 Executive Director Place 
and Economic Growth  

 Director of Economy  

 Peter Richards – Head of 
Planning  

 Eleanor Sykes - 
Transport Strategy 
Manager 

Regional / Local 
policy update 

Parks and Trees 
Review 

City of Trees Implementation 
plan and issues / opportunities 
for Parks service – requested 
by members 

 Portfolio – 
Neighbourhoods 

 Executive Director Place 
and Economic Growth  

 Director of Environment  

Service performance 
reporting 

P
age 31

A
genda Item

 7



PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
 

Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board 2023/24 v1     
 

 Glenn Dale – Head of 
Service 

 
Cems & Crems  Issues and opportunities – 

requested by members 
 Portfolio – 

Neighbourhoods 

 Executive Director Place 
and Economic Growth  

 Director of Environment  

 Glenn Dale – Head of 
Service 

 

Service performance 
reporting 

 Assurance 
Framework on Grant 
Funded Programmes 
 

 Mark Stenson  

 DLUHC Temporary 
Accommodation 
Deep Dive Work 

 Bryn Cooke Service 
Performance report 

26th September 2023 
(special meeting) 

Joint Places for 
Everyone 
Development Plan 
Document (DPD) & 
Local Plan Update 

To scrutinise the proposals 
following public examination of 
PfE prior to their consideration 
by Council and/
[...]
 Cabinet on 13th November 2023 

 Construction of Highways Works & Services (CHWS) Framework Agreement – Existing Framework 

 Pot Hole Funding 2023/24 

 Temporary Accommodation Long Term Leasing Options 

 Grant Acceptance: One Public Estate (OPE) Brownfield Land Release Fund – Round 2 

 UKSPF: Inclusive Employment and Skills 

 Future Commissioning intentions for the Hospital to Home Service (Care at Home) 

 Sustainable Oldham Strategic Partnership Agreement 

 Future Arrangements for Children’s Centres 

 Targeted Impartial Information Advice and Guidance 

P
age 52



KEY DECISION DOCUMENT – COVERING DECISIONS TO BE TAKEN FROM 16 OCTOBER 2023  
 

17 
 

Key 
Decision 
Reference 

Subject Area For Decision Led By Decision Date Decision 
Taker 

 
Reason 
The meeting (or part thereof) will be held in exempt session on the grounds that the reports and background papers will contain the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended) – information 
relating to the financial or business affairs of the Council and a third party. 
 
 
Representations 
If you wish to make representations against the intention to hold a private meeting, please send these to Constitutional Services, Level 4, 
Civic Centre, Oldham, Ol1 1UL or email: constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk  
 
 

P
age 53

mailto:constitutional.services@oldham.gov.uk


T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	5 Minutes of Previous Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny Board Meeting
	Minutes
	MDocPackPublic.version0001 minutes 26-9-23
	Minutes


	6 Strategic Transport Update
	PEGE Scrutiny Presentation - Transport Update 8th Nov 2023

	7 Work Programme
	8 Key Decision Document



Minutes of the meeting


 

PLACE, ECONOMIC GROWTH AND ENVIRONMENT SCRUTINY BOARD 
08/11/2023 at 6.00 pm 

 
 

Present: Councillor   McLaren (in the Chair) 
Councillors Ghafoor, J. Hussain (Substitute for Councillor 
Ibrahim), Moores and Surjan (Substitute for Councillor Iqbal) 
 

 Also in Attendance: 
Councillor Elaine Taylor – Deputy Leader of the Council and 
Cabinet Member for Housing and Licensing 
Paul Clifford – Director of Economy 
Peter Richards – Head of Planning 
Eleanor Sykes – Strategic Transportation Team Leader 
Peter Thompson – Constitutional Services 

   
 

1   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE   

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Hince, 
Hindle, Ibrahim, Iqbal and Williamson (Councillors J. Hussain 
and Surjan attended the meeting as substitutes for Councillors 
Ibrahim and Iqbal respectively). 

2   URGENT BUSINESS   

There were no items of urgent business received. 

3   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST   

There were no declarations of interest received. 

4   PUBLIC QUESTION TIME   

There were no public questions for the meeting to consider. 

5   MINUTES   

Resolved: 
That the minutes of the meetings of the Place, Economic Growth 
and Environment Scrutiny Board held 31st August 2023 and 26th 
September 2023 be approved as correct records. 

6   STRATEGIC TRANSPORT UPDATE   

The Scrutiny Board received a report of the Director of Economy 
that provided an overview for Members of the work areas of the 
Strategic Transport Team, including how these fit into the 
Greater Manchester (GM) picture and progress and delivery 
against Oldham’s Transport Strategy aims. Areas to be covered 
included:  

• GM Local Transport Plan (LTP) 
• The Bee Network 
• Bus Franchising  
• Oldham Transport Strategy – Progress & Delivery 

– Schools Active Travel Infrastructure Audit 
– Transport studies around large development sites 

(PfE) 
– Development of a Local Cycling and Walking 

Infrastructure Plan (LCWIP)  
– City Region Sustainable Transport Settlement 

(CRSTS) 



 

– School Streets 
– Electric Vehicle Charging Infrastructure (EVCI)  
– Creating a Better Place 
– Oldham Bee Network Committee 
– Network Reviews 
– Activation and Communication / Engagement 

 
The Local Transport Plan (LTP) was a statutory document 
setting out long-term ambitions for transport. GM’s current LTP is 
the Greater Manchester Transport Strategy 2040 (GMTS 2040), 
adopted in 2017 with a light refresh in 2021.  
 
The LTP guides future investment and strategic policy decisions 
for transport across GM, demonstrating a clear rationale for 
intervention, high-level government funding and local investment 
for transport. All local and combined authorities need an up to 
date, LTP. GM were awaiting new LTP guidance to be issued by 
the Department for Transport (DfT). However, work to update the 
current LTP had already begun.  GM2040 was highly regarded 
by the DfT, hence the intention to refresh rather than to fully 
revise the document. 
 
Members were advised transport issues had significantly moved 
on and new policy areas had been identified since 2021, as well 
as wider factors such as inflation and the cost-of-living crisis. 
These issues and new policy areas would be a priority for 
consideration in the review and included: The Bee Network; Bus 
Franchising; Trailblazer deal with Government; Covid-19 
Pandemic (impact and recovery from); Places for Everyone 
(PfE) and Growth Locations; and New funding models for 
transport. 
 
TfGM were to coordinate work on the LTP on behalf of local 
authorities, GMCA and the Mayor of greater Manchester. GM 
local authorities were to be partners in the production of the 
refreshed LTP primarily through Transport Strategy Group (TSG) 
officers.  TSG officers would be responsible for supporting 
engagement/consultation in their districts, briefing members, 
senior officers and BNC members to get local feedback and 
ensure ‘buy-in’ to the refreshed LTP vision, aspirations and 
policies that will eventually apply across GM. 
 
Before the launch of bus franchising TfGM had developed the 
GM Bus Strategy. This set out a vision for the future bus 
network: to make the bus the first choice for more journeys. It 
established the ambition for a 30% increase in bus patronage by 
2030 from 2022/23 levels This growth would be driven by 
improvements, including affordable fares, a more integrated, 
user-friendly and frequent network, and better infrastructure to 
provide more reliable bus journeys. This requires additional 
investment and the careful prioritisation of existing resources. 
 
In addition, a rolling programme of area-based ‘Network 
Reviews’ was due to commence a few months after franchising 
is implemented to consider how different areas transport needs 



 

can be better met. This was the Borough’s chance to input and 
influence new routes, services and coverage for Oldham 
 
Bus franchising was supported by investment in the bus fleet 
(electric buses), infrastructure (bus priority measures – including 
bus lanes and signals, bus stop improvements, enhanced 
crossings and footway improvements) and technology (such as 
the Bee Network app and real-time information displays). 
 
Oldham’s Transport Strategy had been approved in January 
2023. It included six clear ambitions for Oldham’s transport 
system (healthy, safe, clean, connected, accessible and thriving) 
that complement GMTS 2040 aims  
 
Key pieces of work progressing under the Transport Strategy 
included: Schools Active Travel Infrastructure Audit (due to be 
completed by November 2023); Transport studies/assessments 
at Places for Everyone development sites (work ongoing); 
Development of Local Cycling and Walking Infrastructure Plan 
(LCWIP) - to identify short, medium and long-term improvements 
to create a comprehensive, useable network and assist with 
securing funding via bids or developments (ongoing until to 
Summer 2024); Oldham Bee Network Committee (reviewed 
monthly); Network Reviews – key role in achieving ambitions of 
the GM Bus Strategy.  
 
The Transport Strategy should provide a mechanism to develop 
the bus network in a coordinated, planned and efficient manner. 
Franchising brings access to improved data/management 
information to better inform network reviews and future 
decisions. 
 
Progress regarding the Transport Strategy had proved to be 
good including the development of: Electric Vehicle Charging 
Infrastructure (EVCI). This included the creation of Electric 
Vehicle Taxi Charging areas – 5 points, 3 locations (legal 
agreement finalised then open to use); Local Electric Vehicle 
Infrastructure (LEVI) – government funding had been made 
available to support roll-out of on-street EVCI.  
 
Revenue had been made available fund a post to move this 
work forward, as had funding to pump-prime less viable 
locations such as rural, on-street locations for terraced 
properties. In addition, there was to be CRSTS Capital EV 
funding for Oldham. 
 
Resolved: 

1. That the report and presentation be noted and welcomed. 
2. That a report, updating Members on the introduction and 

the implementation of the Bee Network across Greater 
Manchester be submitted to the Scrutiny Board’s meeting 
scheduled to be held on 19th March 2024. 

3. That a further report, updating Members on the work 
areas of the Strategic Transport Team be submitted to a 
meeting of the Scrutiny Board in the summer (June or 
July depending on the 2024/25 municipal calendar) 2024.   



 

7   WORK PROGRAMME   

The Committee considered its Work Programme for 2023/24.  
 
Resolved:  
That the Place, Economic Growth and Environment Scrutiny 
Board’s Work Programme 2023/24, be noted. 

8   KEY DECISION DOCUMENT   

The Committee considered the Key Decision Document, which 
records key decisions that the authority is due to take. 
 
Resolved: 
That the Key Decision Document be noted. 

9   RULE 13 AND 14   

The Chair reported that there was nothing to report under this 
heading. 
 

The meeting started at 6.00pm and ended at 7.45pm  


